
Market Report for the Week of August 21, 2023

Daily Averages
Universe Turnover(JPY) Volume Share PI (bps) Symbols

All Market 201,909,950,122 112,572,721 6.93 % 2.67 3272

Topix100 87,538,226,120 20,733,780 7.09 % 0.68 100

Nikkei 225 86,191,334,638 27,554,460 5.85 % 0.84 225

TopixMid400 47,285,839,942 14,331,680 5.45 % 1.09 398

Small & Others 28,225,314,540 35,179,260 7.56 % 7.10 1576

Non Topix 17,062,293,208 22,294,900 7.55 % 7.29 1041

ETFs & REITs 21,798,276,312 20,033,101 10.41 % 5.27 156

Prime 161,357,082,220 49,650,420 6.59 % 1.27 1793

Standard 7,611,727,306 32,018,100 8.04 % 27.17 892

Growth 11,142,864,284 10,871,100 7.07 % 4.36 431

All Market

Top Stocks by Turnover
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 130,984,688,500 11.43% 0.55

1570 NFNKLV 47,353,451,399 10.73% 1.08

6857 ADVNTST 44,980,278,440 7.73% 0.98

6526 SOCIONXT 29,128,730,500 11.11% 1.85

9984 SOFTBNKG 20,422,378,100 6.26% 0.47

Top Stocks by Market Share
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

8918 LAND 760,315,820 92.04% 606.35

7298 YACHIYO 162,763,200 32.27% 2.31

6881 KYODEN 224,083,290 29.49% 7.15

7905 DAIKEN 554,046,750 24.94% 8.02

1580 225 BEAR 177,765,928 23.02% 1.34

Top Stocks by Price Improvement
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

8918 LAND 760,315,820 92.04% 606.35

2370 MEDINET 212,130,330 20.48% 61.12

2402 AMANA 103,705,350 9.06% 20.75

1357 NFNKDOUB 18,650,933,819 21.11% 19.78

2353 NP-PARK 160,496,630 9.57% 14.48

Top Stocks by Savings
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share Savings

8918 LAND 760,315,820 92.04% 39,614,090

1357 NFNKDOUB 18,650,933,819 21.11% 29,029,771

6920 LASRTEC 130,984,688,500 11.43% 5,958,090

6526 SOCIONXT 29,128,730,500 11.11% 4,239,700

1570 NFNKLV 47,353,451,399 10.73% 3,485,271

I Analysis is based on Japannext and Refinitiv data. Small & Others = Topix - TPX500.

I All Japan Turnover = Japannext (J+X+U+N) + TSE (excl. Tostnet) + CBOE (CBOE-Alpha + CBOE-Select excl.
CBOE-Match).
Market Share = Japannext turnover / All Japan Turnover.

I Opening and Closing auction trades on the TSE are excluded from calculations.

I Price Improvement (PI) and Savings (PI*volume) are calculated by comparing the execution price against the primary
market’s best bid for each sell or best offer for each buy at the point of execution from the taker’s perspective. Reported PI is
a value-weighted average. Names with weekly traded value less than 100,000,000 JPY are excluded from the rankings tables.
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Top 10 Stocks by Turnover
Topix 100

Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 130,984,688,500 11.43% 0.55

9984 SOFTBNKG 20,422,378,100 6.26% 0.47

8035 TKOELCN 20,130,872,610 7.86% 0.69

8306 MUFG 15,981,614,550 5.27% 1.45

9983 FASTRET 12,547,154,960 8.37% 0.89

6861 KEYENCE 9,975,891,900 7.62% 0.71

6758 SONY G 9,766,738,360 7.37% 1.03

6367 DAIKINI 9,653,970,150 8.16% 0.61

4523 EISAI 8,835,264,910 8.43% 0.50

8058 MITBISI 8,292,554,070 6.15% 0.41

Topix Mid400
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6857 ADVNTST 44,980,278,440 7.73% 0.98

9107 K-LINE 17,667,380,090 6.68% 0.63

6146 DISCO 12,851,520,100 7.86% 0.88

4385 MERCARI 7,762,146,460 9.93% 1.01

4062 IBIDEN 4,092,024,340 5.37% 0.96

9104 MTI-OSK 4,023,890,480 5.48% 0.74

5406 KOBESTL 3,104,843,810 4.44% 1.20

7735 SCREEN 3,051,447,600 8.52% 1.64

7550 ZENSHOHD 2,411,025,290 5.40% 1.09

1605 INPEX 2,144,011,400 4.15% 0.96

Small & Others
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6526 SOCIONXT 29,128,730,500 11.11% 1.85

6590 SIBAURA 3,794,321,600 6.91% 2.68

7014 NAMURA 2,943,735,930 5.09% 3.94

6961 ENPLAS 2,243,902,900 6.42% 2.99

5032 ANYCOLOR 2,199,888,450 12.35% 5.36

3186 NEXTAGE 2,149,028,940 7.87% 4.26

5726 OSAKATIT 2,147,063,500 10.50% 5.45

3778 SAKURA 2,110,148,080 7.74% 3.37

6619 W-SCOPE 1,493,346,600 9.29% 2.93

2767 TUBRYAFI 1,408,148,050 6.42% 2.81

NonTopix
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

2160 GNI 8,801,773,580 5.78% 1.76

3856 ABALANCE 8,034,489,950 12.05% 5.38

5253 COVER 2,446,588,030 6.60% 1.36

4570 IBL 2,069,895,340 8.61% 4.16

3041 B-KADAN 1,979,977,550 15.79% 4.33

3911 AIMING 1,979,224,510 11.60% 6.11

9338 INFORICH 1,875,059,300 9.32% 4.91

5885 GDEP ADV 1,758,220,100 10.34% 5.41

9552 M&ARESER 1,683,226,750 10.65% 6.23

4011 HEADWATR 1,510,859,100 7.64% 5.20

ETFs & REITs
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

1570 NFNKLV 47,353,451,399 10.73% 1.08

1357 NFNKDOUB 18,650,933,819 21.11% 19.78

1579 225 BULL 7,654,340,600 19.41% 1.40

1459 RK 225DI 6,702,477,656 14.55% 4.55

1458 RK 225LV 6,674,784,363 12.84% 1.16

1360 NKBEAR-2 5,955,714,306 13.91% 1.70

1321 NFNK225 1,564,256,820 2.99% 1.58

1329 IS225 700,343,440 8.82% 1.70

1552 VIXSHORT 681,232,316 10.67% 1.98

8963 INV 584,382,970 7.48% 4.71

Prime
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 130,984,688,500 11.43% 0.55

6857 ADVNTST 44,980,278,440 7.73% 0.98

6526 SOCIONXT 29,128,730,500 11.11% 1.85

9984 SOFTBNKG 20,422,378,100 6.26% 0.47

8035 TKOELCN 20,130,872,610 7.86% 0.69

9107 K-LINE 17,667,380,090 6.68% 0.63

8306 MUFG 15,981,614,550 5.27% 1.45

6146 DISCO 12,851,520,100 7.86% 0.88

9983 FASTRET 12,547,154,960 8.37% 0.89

6861 KEYENCE 9,975,891,900 7.62% 0.71

Standard
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

3856 ABALANCE 8,034,489,950 12.05% 5.38

7014 NAMURA 2,943,735,930 5.09% 3.94

3041 B-KADAN 1,979,977,550 15.79% 4.33

5885 GDEP ADV 1,758,220,100 10.34% 5.41

6890 FERROTEC 1,412,228,320 10.59% 4.55

2780 KOMEHYOH 1,222,797,700 10.76% 8.42

7214 GMB 839,348,770 8.11% 2.16

8918 LAND 760,315,820 92.04% 606.35

6227 AIMECHAT 690,828,090 8.12% 2.02

4040 NANKAICH 667,051,480 9.91% 4.02

Growth
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

2160 GNI 8,801,773,580 5.78% 1.76

5253 COVER 2,446,588,030 6.60% 1.36

4570 IBL 2,069,895,340 8.61% 4.16

3911 AIMING 1,979,224,510 11.60% 6.11

9338 INFORICH 1,875,059,300 9.32% 4.91

9552 M&ARESER 1,683,226,750 10.65% 6.23

4011 HEADWATR 1,510,859,100 7.64% 5.20

9166 GENDA 1,484,164,830 6.27% 2.37

9522 RENEWABL 1,423,531,540 6.55% 2.27

4194 VISIONAL 1,380,883,600 10.59% 4.15
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Top 10 Stocks by Market Share
Topix 100

Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 11.43% 130,984,688,500 0.55

6502 TOSHIBA 11.33% 3,627,840,650 0.60

7309 SHIMANO 10.36% 1,659,795,490 0.82

9202 ANA 8.70% 2,239,518,650 0.86

4568 1-SANKYO 8.53% 2,891,406,620 0.78

4523 EISAI 8.43% 8,835,264,910 0.50

9983 FASTRET 8.37% 12,547,154,960 0.89

6367 DAIKINI 8.16% 9,653,970,150 0.61

6098 RECRUIT 8.06% 3,955,112,720 0.75

8035 TKOELCN 7.86% 20,130,872,610 0.69

Topix Mid400
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

2206 E-GLICO 12.26% 246,871,060 2.89

5938 LIXIL 10.26% 1,271,037,820 1.57

4739 CTC 10.22% 1,624,310,010 0.71

4385 MERCARI 9.93% 7,762,146,460 1.01

2897 NISINFDH 9.82% 982,461,400 1.80

4118 KANEKA 9.82% 125,518,100 0.99

2593 ITO EN 9.34% 452,679,980 1.05

9042 HNKYHNSH 9.01% 497,518,270 0.78

3105 NISINBOH 8.78% 302,887,880 2.13

4443 SANSAN 8.58% 673,383,620 2.12

Small & Others
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

8918 LAND 92.04% 760,315,820 606.35

7905 DAIKEN 24.94% 554,046,750 8.02

2317 SYSTENA 13.16% 218,838,340 10.12

6622 DAIHEN 12.79% 197,309,900 6.05

7130 YAMAEGHD 12.73% 572,205,700 5.79

9997 BELLUNA 12.70% 114,307,430 3.80

4008 SMISEIK 12.60% 104,944,800 3.50

5032 ANYCOLOR 12.35% 2,199,888,450 5.36

3228 SANEIARC 12.22% 390,056,390 1.41

7173 KIRABOSI 12.02% 174,621,450 4.70

NonTopix
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

7298 YACHIYO 32.27% 162,763,200 2.31

6881 KYODEN 29.49% 224,083,290 7.15

2370 MEDINET 20.48% 212,130,330 61.12

6573 AGILE 19.28% 850,828,720 3.49

3041 B-KADAN 15.79% 1,979,977,550 4.33

4107 ISECHEM 15.57% 151,016,000 3.48

7369 MEIHOHD 15.13% 588,678,480 5.09

3991 WANTEDLY 14.69% 293,673,430 2.66

7676 GOODSPEE 13.46% 433,566,530 2.87

4377 ONECARER 12.86% 114,348,750 8.38

ETFs & REITs
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

1580 225 BEAR 23.02% 177,765,928 1.34

1357 NFNKDOUB 21.11% 18,650,933,819 19.78

1579 225 BULL 19.41% 7,654,340,600 1.40

1459 RK 225DI 14.55% 6,702,477,656 4.55

1360 NKBEAR-2 13.91% 5,955,714,306 1.70

1458 RK 225LV 12.84% 6,674,784,363 1.16

2842 IFN100IN 12.11% 207,515,963 0.61

1570 NFNKLV 10.73% 47,353,451,399 1.08

1552 VIXSHORT 10.67% 681,232,316 1.98

3481 MTB LOGI 10.20% 181,111,300 3.61

Prime
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

7905 DAIKEN 24.94% 554,046,750 8.02

2317 SYSTENA 13.16% 218,838,340 10.12

6622 DAIHEN 12.79% 197,309,900 6.05

7130 YAMAEGHD 12.73% 572,205,700 5.79

9997 BELLUNA 12.70% 114,307,430 3.80

4008 SMISEIK 12.60% 104,944,800 3.50

5032 ANYCOLOR 12.35% 2,199,888,450 5.36

2206 E-GLICO 12.26% 246,871,060 2.89

3228 SANEIARC 12.22% 390,056,390 1.41

7173 KIRABOSI 12.02% 174,621,450 4.70

Standard
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

8918 LAND 92.04% 760,315,820 606.35

7298 YACHIYO 32.27% 162,763,200 2.31

6881 KYODEN 29.49% 224,083,290 7.15

3041 B-KADAN 15.79% 1,979,977,550 4.33

4107 ISECHEM 15.57% 151,016,000 3.48

7692 EINFINIT 12.09% 110,751,250 12.59

3856 ABALANCE 12.05% 8,034,489,950 5.38

6338 TAKATOR 11.88% 325,061,600 7.71

3779 J ESCOM 11.05% 275,897,480 9.75

2780 KOMEHYOH 10.76% 1,222,797,700 8.42

Growth
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

2370 MEDINET 20.48% 212,130,330 61.12

6573 AGILE 19.28% 850,828,720 3.49

7369 MEIHOHD 15.13% 588,678,480 5.09

3991 WANTEDLY 14.69% 293,673,430 2.66

7676 GOODSPEE 13.46% 433,566,530 2.87

4377 ONECARER 12.86% 114,348,750 8.38

4388 AI 12.49% 540,402,040 4.06

5132 PLUSZERO 11.72% 168,205,250 6.48

3911 AIMING 11.60% 1,979,224,510 6.11

6613 QDLASER 10.96% 299,742,520 4.34
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Top 10 Stocks by PI
Topix 100

Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

9432 NTT 6.32 2,977,958,300 5.15%

4689 ZHD 3.14 510,401,120 3.16%

5020 ENEOS 2.00 917,808,750 3.82%

8604 NOMRAHD 1.85 145,661,930 0.73%

7201 NISSAN 1.75 1,237,409,900 3.23%

9735 SECOM 1.55 1,382,160,690 7.29%

6178 JPPOSTHD 1.53 2,875,404,800 6.43%

3402 TORAY 1.49 203,097,840 2.08%

8308 RESONA 1.48 811,325,300 2.65%

8306 MUFG 1.45 15,981,614,550 5.27%

Topix Mid400
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

6472 NTN 4.09 102,899,410 1.75%

8410 SEVEN BK 3.28 138,276,620 2.39%

2206 E-GLICO 2.89 246,871,060 12.26%

3697 SHIFT 2.75 1,377,898,750 7.87%

4005 SMICHEM 2.59 257,634,150 2.48%

4506 SMIPHARM 2.52 231,077,130 4.67%

2412 BENE-ONE 2.35 215,443,310 7.16%

2427 OUTSOURC 2.27 330,367,110 7.70%

9831 YAMADAHD 2.25 232,754,030 3.02%

9507 SIKOKPW 2.22 139,223,600 5.06%

Small & Others
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

8918 LAND 606.35 760,315,820 92.04%

2353 NP-PARK 14.48 160,496,630 9.57%

9424 JPN-COMM 14.18 228,938,690 10.71%

6029 ARTRA G 13.59 552,420,070 9.30%

8714 SENSHUIK 13.52 102,819,220 7.31%

2317 SYSTENA 10.12 218,838,340 13.16%

7709 KUBOTEK 9.74 105,888,520 3.49%

7256 KASAIKG 9.11 471,349,910 6.66%

8848 LEOPC21 8.11 729,660,950 8.43%

7905 DAIKEN 8.02 554,046,750 24.94%

NonTopix
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

2370 MEDINET 61.12 212,130,330 20.48%

2402 AMANA 20.75 103,705,350 9.06%

7692 EINFINIT 12.59 110,751,250 12.09%

4824 MEDSEEK 11.22 110,147,850 5.79%

3779 J ESCOM 9.75 275,897,480 11.05%

4477 BASE 8.43 567,309,380 8.77%

2780 KOMEHYOH 8.42 1,222,797,700 10.76%

4377 ONECARER 8.38 114,348,750 12.86%

4586 MEDRX 8.36 397,686,840 5.69%

8202 LAOX HD 7.98 334,610,240 6.80%

ETFs & REITs
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

1357 NFNKDOUB 19.78 18,650,933,819 21.11%

1366 IF 225DI 7.35 337,520,785 8.36%

3468 STARASIA 6.32 476,203,310 5.60%

3287 HOSINORR 5.35 198,591,000 9.04%

1571 NFNKIV 5.32 387,465,037 6.13%

8951 NBF 4.92 532,664,800 7.26%

8972 KENEDIXO 4.92 266,834,150 6.75%

8976 DAIWAOF 4.84 212,440,800 8.30%

8963 INV 4.71 584,382,970 7.48%

1459 RK 225DI 4.55 6,702,477,656 14.55%

Prime
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

2353 NP-PARK 14.48 160,496,630 9.57%

9424 JPN-COMM 14.18 228,938,690 10.71%

8714 SENSHUIK 13.52 102,819,220 7.31%

2317 SYSTENA 10.12 218,838,340 13.16%

7256 KASAIKG 9.11 471,349,910 6.66%

8848 LEOPC21 8.11 729,660,950 8.43%

7905 DAIKEN 8.02 554,046,750 24.94%

8515 AIFUL 7.80 265,403,070 9.26%

1821 MS-CON 7.65 137,015,180 9.27%

7033 MSOL 7.15 172,417,650 7.21%

Standard
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

8918 LAND 606.35 760,315,820 92.04%

6029 ARTRA G 13.59 552,420,070 9.30%

7692 EINFINIT 12.59 110,751,250 12.09%

3779 J ESCOM 9.75 275,897,480 11.05%

7709 KUBOTEK 9.74 105,888,520 3.49%

2780 KOMEHYOH 8.42 1,222,797,700 10.76%

8202 LAOX HD 7.98 334,610,240 6.80%

2788 APPLEIN 7.78 122,271,250 6.37%

6338 TAKATOR 7.71 325,061,600 11.88%

6881 KYODEN 7.15 224,083,290 29.49%

Growth
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

2370 MEDINET 61.12 212,130,330 20.48%

2402 AMANA 20.75 103,705,350 9.06%

4824 MEDSEEK 11.22 110,147,850 5.79%

4477 BASE 8.43 567,309,380 8.77%

4377 ONECARER 8.38 114,348,750 12.86%

4586 MEDRX 8.36 397,686,840 5.69%

5884 KURADASI 7.66 114,896,510 4.16%

4165 PLAID 6.83 193,984,960 10.05%

3133 KAIHAN 6.82 839,530,820 9.67%

3929 SCIALWIR 6.82 217,111,860 8.15%
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